



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 11891 of 2025

Shailesh

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Sharad Chand Rai
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Shri Sharad Chand Rai, learned counsel for accused applicant appeared and submits that the FIR has been lodged by the mother of the victim with whom the accused applicant has married. The marriage certificate is annexed at Page-43 of the application. He submits fairly that the victim is present at her parental home and the informant is adamant not to enter into compromise. He submits that he may be granted time to file supplementary affidavit disclosing the status of trial as the charge has been framed in the year 2024.

2. List on **17.03.2026** as fresh.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

February 10, 2026
Sharad/-